
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DYDD LLUN, 19 MAI 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch 
 

 

MONDAY, 19 MAY 2014 

  10.00 am   
 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 

Pennaeth Dros Dro 
Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 

Mr Huw Jones 
01248 752 108 

Interim Head of  
Democratic  
Services 

 
 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.  
 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.  
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
22nd April, 2014.  
 

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services.  
 

5    CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 4, 2013/14  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

6    OUTCOME AGREEMENT 2013-16  (Pages 25 - 44) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

7    CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
45 - 48) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business/Monitoring Officer).  
 

8    FUTURE OF THE IN-HOUSE DLO HOUSING SERVICES AND NEW REPAIRS 
SERVICE  (Pages 49 - 70) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.  
 

9    SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - HOLYHEAD  (Pages 71 - 74) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning.  
 

10    CONSULTATION ON GARREGLWYD  (Pages 75 - 84) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Community.  
 

 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  22.04.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning (Item 7) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Performance Advisor (NE) (Item 6) 
Policy Officer (Item 5) 
Assets Transformation Manager (CS) 
Childcare Development Officer (ALeC) (Item 7) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors John Griffith, Llinos Medi Huws, R Meirion Jones 
(Items 9 & 11) and R G Parry OBE (Item 9) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor A M Jones   
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor H Eifion Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
item 11 on the agenda and withdrew from the meeting during the discussion 
thereon. 
 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 17th March, 2014 
were submitted for confirmation. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on the 17th 
March, 2014 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  22.04.2014 
 

 2 

4. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held on 
19th March, 2014 were submitted for information. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held on 19th March, 2014. 
 

5. THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted - The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval of the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the period May 
to December, 2014. 
 
The Policy Officer highlighted the changes to the Work Programme since it was 
previously considered and the reasons therefore and she sought the Executive’s 
approval for a further two changes viz. to defer consideration of Items 6 and 8 on 
the work programme in relation to constitutional matters from the Executive’s May 
meeting to its July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the period 
May - December, 2014, subject to the additional changes outlined at the 
meeting. 
 

6. ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2014/15  
 
Submitted - The report of the Performance and Business Support Manager 
incorporating the Annual Delivery Document for 2014/15 which outlined the main 
areas of improvement in terms of the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities 
during 2014/15. 
 
The Leader of the Council reported on the observations made by the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee in considering the Annual Delivery Document at its meeting 
held on 17
[...]
 Welsh 
Government in accordance with the requirements. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A (Category 16) of the said Act.   
 

9. FUNDING THE COST OF RELOCATING THE COUNCIL'S ARCHIVE OF 
CLOSED FILES  
 
Submitted  and considered – The report of the Head of Function (Council Business) 
outlining the actions required and considerations involved in ensuring compliance 
with the recommendations of the Information Commissioner in his post audit report 
of October 2013 with regard to dealing with the Council’s archive of closed files. 
 
Councillor H. Eifion Jones suggested that an update on progress with the task be 
provided and it was agreed that a progress report on meeting targets be presented 
to the May meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
• To allocate the funds described in Enclosure 1of the report for dealing with 
the Council’s archive of closed files. 
 
• That an update report on progress on the task be presented to the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 12 May, 2014. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  22.04.2014 
 

 4 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached 
Public Interest Test.  
 

11. SCIENCE PARK DEVELOPMENT  
 
Submitted – The report of the Head of Service (Environment and Technical) in 
relation to the development of the Menai Science Park. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Highways, Property and Waste Management reported 
that further to the resolutions of the 
[...]
 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

 

The new Outcome Agreement (OA) is a three year agreement with the last ‘payment year’ in 

2016/17. Full payment of the grant (approx. £730k) is made when a significant proportion of 

the targets and commitments have been achieved. The full payment of grant has been built 

into the base budget of Council activity into the future and failure to achieve will result in a 

wider budget gap year on year. The arrangements and guidance for the new Outcome 

agreement were finalized by Welsh Government during the 3rd quarter of 13/14.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk


CC-11.4.14GM  Page 2 of 3 

 

It confirms that the OA will be split into two parts, 70% will be allocated to reward the delivery 

of better outcomes and paid upon achievement of our selection of our five strategic themes 

and 30% to address any statutory recommendations made to Welsh Ministers concerning 

the corporate governance arrangements within our Local Authority.  

 

 
 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 

The choice of five strategic themes from the Welsh Government’s programme for 

Government have been carefully considered to ensure that we have: 

 

 Strategic and close fit with priorities as outlined in our Corporate Plan 2013-2017 

 A strong evidence base 

 Likely success rate 

 

Integration with the Corporate Plan is important to ensure that we incorporate monitoring of 

achievement against the OA within our regular monitoring reports of progress against the 

plan. This reduces duplication and provides regular progress reports to identify if any 

intervention is needed to keep good progress and successful achievement of the grant. 

 

The five strongest themes and outcomes based on the above criteria and agreed with the 

Welsh Government are: 

 

1. Growth & Sustainable Jobs / Supporting the economy and business 

2. Education / Improving Scho
[...]
tic Services 
01248 752108 
JHuwJones@anglesey.gov.uk  
 

Local Members:  Not applicable. 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The Forward Work Programme (FWP) enables Members of the Council and the 
public to see what key decisions are likely to be taken by the Executive over the 
coming months.   
 
The FWP originally covered a period of four months and was updated quarterly.  To 
strengthen forward planning arrangements, it was decided that it should cover a 
longer period than the original four-months on which it was based (ie eight months). 
 
Additionally, as the FWP is a flexible document, it is now submitted as a standing 
monthly item to the Executive and then published monthly on the Council’s website. 
 
Against this background, the support of the Executive and the approval of the full 
Council is sought to update the Council’s Constitution to reflect the enhanced current 
arrangements, rather than the dated requirements still reflected in the Constitution.  
 
The Executive is therefore requested to recommend to Council that: 
 
the proposed amendments to part 4.2.12 of the Constitution, as detailed in the 
appendix to this report, be approved, and  
 
the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Constitution accordingly.  
 
 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:JHuwJones@anglesey.gov.uk


 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

None as the proposed changes only update the Constitution to reflect the current 

practice at the Council in respect of the FWP. 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

Changes to the Constitution require the approval of full Council but the Executive is 
entitled to express its view first.   
  

 

 
 
 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes. 

 

 
 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Not applicable. 

 

 
            
[...]
k programme of the Scrutiny Committees, to the extent that it is 
known. 
 
4.2.12.3 Publicity for forward work programme 
 
Updates to the forward work programme will be published on the Council’s website on a 
monthly basis.  at least 14 days before the start of the period covered. The Chief 
Executive will publish once a year a notice in at least one newspaper circulating in the 
area, stating that a forward work programme will be published and giving the publication 
dates for that year. 
 
 

Page 48



 

V 0.1 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee 
 

Date: 19th May  2014 
 

Subject: Future of the in-house DLO Housing Services and new 
Repairs service 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Kenneth P Hughes 
 

Head of Service: Shan L Williams, Head of Housing Services 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Shan L Williams 
01248 752201 
slwhp@anglesey.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  n/a 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

1.0  The ambition is to deliver an excellent repairs service and that local people will deliver this 

local service to Anglesey.  It is recognised that the new service needs to be competitive and 

demonstrate value for money – all aspects of the service will be challenged for VFM and a 

detailed plan to achieve this has been developed. 

1.1  A comprehensive options appraisal of the future of Housing Service’s repairs service has 

been undertaken, having identified the need to transform and modernise the Building 

Maintenance service.  

1.2  The results from this appraisal exercise have concluded that a recommended option of 

retaining the service in house, but merging the client and contractor teams into one 

repairs service, whilst modernising and transforming the service would achieve the highest 

possible benefits for the service, at a reasonable cost.  

1.3  This is important, as the repairs service is the most visible of all of Housing’s services.  By 

achieving excellence in repairs, this should 
[...]
tfolio 
Holder to Executive Committee, following 
Scrutiny Committee which meets 12th May, 
2014 

8 Local Members n/a 

9 Any external bodies / other/s  

 
 
 
E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

Page 54



 

V 0.1 

 

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements N/a 

7 Other Risks and mitigation actions included within 
the Housing Services Service Plan 2014-
2015 

 
F - Appendices: 

Copy of report to Scrutiny Committee 12th May 2014 

 

 
FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

 

Reviewing the future of the In-house DLO Housing Services, Isle of Anglesey County 

Council, February 2014, Solutions for Housing 

 

Repairs Service Medium Term Business Plan 2014 – 2017, Housing Services, Isle of 

Anglesey County Council, April 2014 

 

Notes from Tenant Group consultation 29/04/14 

 

 

Page 55



 

V 0.1 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Committee Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date 12th May, 2014 

 
Title of the Report Future of the in-house Housing Services Building 

Maintenance Unit [also known as the DLO] 
 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Kenneth P Hughes 
 

Head of Service Shan L Williams, Head of Housing Services 
 

Author of Report Shan L Williams 
 

 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1     A comprehensive options appraisal of the future of Housing Service’s repairs 

service has been undertaken during quarter 4 of 2013-2014, having identified the 

need to transform and modernise the Building Maintenance service.  

1.2 This Report is divided into two parts, Part 1 being around the review of the 

existing Building Maintenance Unit service and existing service action plans and 

part 2 on the medium-term Business Plan for the Repairs Service. 

1.3 The review and business plan provides stability in the short-term in the context of 

the forthcoming Housing Act and its implications, current economic environment 

and unknown future 
[...]
erger of 3 schools i.e. Ysgol y Parc, Ysgol 
Llaingoch and Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis in a new school) as the Executive’s 
preferred option for formal consultation;  

 That the new primary school in Holyhead be located on the Cybi site. 
 

It was also resolved at the meeting that, prior to going out to consultation, a report be brought 
back to Executive members as regards the following matters:- 

 
1. Land ownership at the three sites. 
2. Affordability. 
3. Traffic management and road safety issues.  
4. The status of the new school and  
5. Issues surrounding the preservation order at the former Cybi school site at 

Holyhead.    
 
This report details the responses to the 5 points mentioned above.  
 

1. Land Ownership of the sites 
 

Following consultation with the Council’s Legal Team, it can be confirmed that Ysgol 
Llaingoch and Ysgol y Parc are both registered in the ownership of the Council. 

The position with regard to Ysgol Parchedig Thomas Ellis is not as straight forward. However, 
further work needs to be done to clarify the current position. 

 

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 4 

 

2. Affordability 
 

The key elements of a potential new school on the Cybi site were: 

 Refurbishment of the existing Cybi block 

 A new 2 storey extension 

 External works and landscaping 

 New staff car park 
 

The total cost of developing the Cybi site was initially estimated to be £13,600,000. However, 
there were concerns regarding the available external play areas left on the site if the new 
school was to accommodate 510 children. A nursery facility for up to 70 children would also 
be required and it looked increasingly unlikely that the Cybi site would be large enough to 
accommodate a school of 480-510 pupils along with a nursery for 70 children. Welsh 
Government officers also expressed the view that the build cost noted above was relatively 
high.  

 
Officers from the County Council have subsequently examined how the cost of the scheme 
could be reduced, which has included the consideration of a variety of sites.  
 
As a result of this detailed work, the preferred site for development at present is the Cybi site. 
This development would accommodate pupils from the three primary schools under 
consideration. This proposal was included in the Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) recently 
presented to the Welsh Government.  It is however foreseen that further development of the 
scheme will lead to a reduction in the overall costs. 
 
3. Traffic Management and road safety issues 

 
Officers from the Highways Department assessed the work required to ensure a safe route to 
the proposed new school. Subsequently, officers from the Highways and Waste Management 
Service made a successful application for a Safer Routes in the Community grant from the 
Welsh Government for £422,000. This work is independent from the work listed in section 2 
above.  

 
4. The status of the new school  

 
Ysgol Parchedig Thomas Ellis is a Church in Wales Voluntary Controlled School. If this school 
is included in the reorganisation, the status of the new school will need to be determined. The 
Church in Wales Diocese is eager for the new school to be a Church in Wales Voluntary 
Controlled School and for the statutory consultation to be on the basis that the new school will 
be a Church in Wales Voluntary Controlled School. 

 
As outlined in the report on the informal consultation process, the Board of Governors of Ysgol 
y Parc was content for the parents of pupils at Ysgol Y Parc to decide on the status of the new 
school. However, no response was received from the Board of Governors of Ysgol Llaingoch. 

 
 
 
 

5. CADW’s preservation order at the former Ysgol Cybi school site 

Page 72



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 4 

 

 
The Cybi block and the boundary walls were listed by CADW on the 13th March 2009. Both 
are grade II listed. The extent of the protection does not include the site but does include both 
the inside and outside of the Cybi block and anything affixed to the building. The advice from 
the Planning service is that when considering development within the setting of a listed 
building, special regard has to be paid to preserving the setting of the building. In this 
instance, the frontage setting is paramount while greater scope exists to the rear. As the 
building and the boundary wall were listed only relatively recently, CADW advised Council 
officers that there is very little likelihood of making a successful application for de-listing. 
There were also concerns about the condition of the building due to its being unused for a few 
years, ingress of water due to lead flashings having being stolen etc.  This will increase the 
overall build cost of the new school.   
 
It is recommended that the Executive Committee:  

1. Authorise officers from the Lifelong Learning Department to move forward to the formal 
consultation process.  
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 

option?  

Several options were considered by the Executive Committee at its meeting on December 10, 
2012. At that meeting, the Executive Committee decided to support Option 10 (merger of 3 
schools i.e. Ysgol y Parc, Ysgol Llaingoch and Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis in a new school) as 
the Executive’s preferred option for formal consultation. The options can be seen in the report 
to the Executive Committee for the meeting on the above date and in the informal 
consultation document.  
Several other sites have been considered. 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

The Executive Committee is responsible for school organisation matters. 

 

 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes 
 

 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Yes – It is one of the plans in the Strategic Outline Programme that was approved by the 

Executive Com
[...]
icates 

that there is specific interest in this proposal. 

 

Following guidance from Legal Services, officers are advised that it is appropriate to provide 

formal notice of any intention of Council actions that concern possible disposal of Garreglwyd as 

Council operated residential care, and to undertake consultation on this. This should be 

undertaken before a process for any disposal can be progressed.  

 

On the basis of an assessment of current and future need, the view of officers is that there is a 

case for a facility being available to provide accommodation and care for older people, in 

particular for those with needs arising from conditions such as dementia. The Executive is 

asked to agree that such notice and formal consultation1 should now be undertaken, of an 

intention (subject to the results of consultation) to dispose of Garreglwyd. This consultation will 

be on Garreglwyd being sold with a preferred use for it to be run as a specialist dementia facility 

(or other private nursing or private residential care provision)and this is with  the provisos that: 

                                                           
1
 Suggested process for consultation in outlined in Appendix 3 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



 

 No commissioning commitment will be made to accompany the sale; 

 Care of current residents is prioritised and best practice guidance for care (including any 

transfer of care) is adopted and implemented ; 

 Engagement with residents, families, staff and members is undertaken on a continuous 

basis. 

 

 Following such notice and consultation (and dependent upon said consultation, analysis of 

such and further specialist advice), the Executive will then be asked to agree to proceed with 

appropriate disposal for preferred use,  subject to an appropriate competitive process and that 

any transfer will reflect relevant safeguards for future use. 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them a
[...]
Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 Corporate Scorecard - Quarter 4, 2013/14
	6 Outcome Agreement 2013-16
	Item 6(1) - Outcome Agreement Report
	Item 6(2) - Outcome Agreement

	7 Constitutional Changes - The Forward Work Programme
	8 Future of the In-House DLO Housing Services and New Repairs Service
	9 Schools Modernisation - Holyhead
	10 Consultation on Garreglwyd



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth P Hughes, Aled M Jones, 
H Eifion Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:   Chief Executive 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Community 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 
Housing Technical Services Manager 
Programme and Business Planning Manager (for Item 6) 
Schools Modernisation Programme Manager (for Item 9) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors R G Parry (Item 9), R.Llewelyn Jones (Item 10), Ann 
Griffith, John Griffith, Llinos M.Huws, Victor Hughes, R Meirion 
Jones, Nicola Roberts, Section 151 Officer. 
  

APOLOGIES:   None received.   
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None to declare. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
respect of Item 9 on the agenda; he remained at the meeting and took part in the 
discussion thereon.  
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 22 April, 2014 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 2 

 
4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Submitted – The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval for the Executive’s updated Work Programme for the period from June, 
2014 to January, 2015. 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported on the following additional 
changes for which he sought the Executive’s approval: 
 
•  To re-schedule Item 5 (Constitutional Changes – Remote Attendance) to a later 
date to allow for prior scrutiny of the subject. 
•  To include three new items for the 9th June meeting from the Lifelong Learning 
Department viz. to lower  the age of admission at Ysgol Llanfairpwll; School Meals, 
and the Outline Strategic Plan (SOP) with regard to the Llannau. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Planning and the Environment said that he had been 
informed that Item 12 (Planning Performance Agreement Charter) scheduled to be 
considered in June is to be deferred to July in order for it to be considered by the 
Inter Departmental Development Team. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for June, 
2014 to January, 2015 subject to the additional changes outlined. 
 

5 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 4, 2013/14  
 
Submitted – The report of the Deputy Chief Executive incorporating the Corporate 
Scorecard for Quarter 4 2013/14 which illustrated the current end of quarter 4 
position in relation to key indicators in the areas of People Management, 
Performance Management and Customer Service and any improvement and/or 
decline in performance and the reasons therefore.  
 
The Executive noted that the report reflected an improving picture overall and that 
the direction of travel generally for the indicators was upwards. Particular note was 
taken of the data with regard to sickness absence and whilst it was acknowledged 
that performance in relation to sickness absence  has improved, it was 
recommended that further work be undertaken especially with regard to ensuring 
that  Return to Work Interviews are conducted as a matter of course.  The Leader 
informed the Executive that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had established a 
Scrutiny Outcome Panel to focus on the issue of sickness absence; the Executive 
asked that any continuing underperformance in this area which the Scrutiny Panel 
identifies be brought to its attention.  
 
Attention was also drawn to the need to address the performance in respect of 
indicator SCA/0128b (the percentage of carers of adults who had an assessment or 
review of their needs in their own right during the year) where it remained below 
target. 
 
It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents.  
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 3 

6 OUTCOME AGREEMENT 2013-16  
 
Submitted – The report of the Programme and Business Planning Manager seeking 
approval for the Outcome Agreement for 2013-16.  
 
The Programme and Business Planning Manager reported that Officer negotiations 
with Welsh Government officials have now concluded and five strategic themes and 
outcomes from the Welsh Government’s programme for Government have been 
selected as a focus for the Outcome Agreement on the basis of their close fit with 
priorities of the 2013-17 Corporate Plan; because they provide a strong evidence 
base and their likely success rate. 
 

It was resolved to accept and adopt the Outcome Agreement for 2013-16. 
 

7 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking the 
Executive’s support and subsequently, the Council’s approval to amend the 
Constitution with regard to the Forward Work Programme in order to reflect the 
enhanced current arrangements with regard to reporting and publicising the FWP. 
 
It was resolved to recommend to the County Council – 
 
•  That the proposed amendments to part 4.2.12 of the Constitution as 
detailed in the appendix to the report be approved, and 
 
•  the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Constitution accordingly. 
 

8 FUTURE OF THE IN-HOUSE DLO HOUSING SERVICES AND NEW REPAIRS 
SERVICE  
 
Submitted – The report of the Head of Service (Housing Service) detailing a 
proposal  to  transform and modernise  the in-house DLO Housing Services with a 
view to establishing a new service model aimed at delivering an excellent repairs 
service following  a comprehensive options appraisal of the future of the service.  
Based on the findings of the appraisal exercise the Head of Housing Services 
sought approval for Option 2.1.2 (retaining the service in-house, but merging the 
client and contractor teams into one repairs service whilst modernising and 
transforming the service) as the recommended option. 
 
Councillor H Eifion Jones, Portfolio Member for Finance put forward an amendment 
to the proposal based on adopting option 2.1.2 but with qualifying conditions viz. 
that the timeframe for completing the transformation project of the Housing Repairs 
Service be reduced from 3 to 2 years; that elements of options, 2.1.3, 2.1.5 and 
2.1.8 be incorporated within the preferred option and that a review of progress be 
conducted within four months and a report presented to the Executive. The Leader 
proposed additional provisos to the effect that the restructuring does not expand the 
Repairs Service workforce; that the number of contractors currently deployed by the 
Service be reviewed with a view to reduction and that Performance Indicators for 
the Housing Repairs Service be incorporated within the Corporate Scorecard for 



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 4 

performance monitoring purposes.  He also emphasised that the review of 
procurement arrangements which the report proposes as part of the approach to 
Value for Money needs to be undertaken and more stringent practices put in place. 
 
The Leader reported to the Executive on the Corporate Scrutiny Committee’s 
deliberations on the matter from its 12 May meeting to the effect that the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee had noted that it was not obliged to decide on a specific option, 
that it had considered the merits of option 2.1.3 and a combination of options 2.1.2 
and 2.1.5 and had recommended that due to the complexity of the issue, it be 
offered to full Council for debate. 
 
The Housing Technical Services Manager responded to the amendment from the 
Housing Service’s perspective. 
 
The amendment was agreed by the Executive. 
 
It was resolved to approve the recommended option of retaining the service 
in-house, but merging the client and contractor teams into one repairs 
service, whilst modernising and transforming the service, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
•  That the aim should be to undertake and complete the transformation 
project of the Repairs Service within a 2 year timeframe 
 
•  That the recommended option also incorporates where feasible, elements 
of the following: 
 
   •  Option 2.1.3  with reference to different structures of contracts 
   •  Option 2.1.5 – outsourcing parts of the services 
   •  Option 2.1.8 – a Lean Service model 
 
•  That the restructure does not entail an expansion of the Repairs Service 
workforce 
 
•  That the number of contractors deployed by the Repairs Service is 
reviewed with a view to reduction. 
 
•  That a review of the project be undertaken within four months and a 
progress report presented to the Executive. 
 
•  That performance indicators for the Housing Repairs Service be 
incorporated within the Corporate Scorecard. 
 

9 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - HOLYHEAD  
 
Submitted - The report of the Director of Lifelong Learning in relation to the schools 
modernisation process in Holyhead. 
 
The Director of Lifelong Learning clarified issues in relation to the following matters 
regarding which the Executive at its meeting on 20th December, 2013 had 



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 5 

requested further information prior to commencing the formal consultation process 
on the preferred option for modernising schools in the Holyhead area – 
 
Land ownership at the three school sites (Ysgol y Parch, Ysgol Llaingoch and Ysgol 
Parch.Thomas Ellis) 
Affordability 
Traffic management and road safety issues 
The status of the new school and, 
Issues surrounding the preservation order at the former Cybi school site at 
Holyhead 
 
The Executive noted the information. 

 
It was resolved to authorise Officers from the Lifelong Learning Department 
to move forward to the formal consultation process. 
 

10 CONSULTATION ON GARREGLWYD  
 
Submitted – The report of the Social Care Strategic Transformation Manager in 
relation to the future of Garreglwyd Residential Care Home. 
 
Councillor R.Llewelyn Jones addressed the Executive in his capacity as the 
Council’s Older People’s Champion and a Local Member and asked to be kept 
informed of developments. 
 

It was resolved to agree that notice be issued of the Council’s intention to 
market Garreglwyd with a preferred use for it to be run as a specialist 
dementia facility or other private nursing or residential care provision and to 
undertake a formal consultation thereon. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 10.45 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


